
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

SAFETY NATIONAL CASUALTY CORPORATION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

LOUISIANA SAFETY ASSOCIATION OF TIMBERMEN - SELF INSURERS FUND,
Intervenor Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S, LONDON,
Defendants-Appellants.

CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S, LONDON,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

SAFETY NATIONAL CASUALTY CORPORATION and LOUISIANA SAFETY
ASSOCIATION OF TIMBERMEN,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Louisiana
U.S.D.C. Case Nos. 02-1146-A and 05-262-A
The Honorable John V. Parker
United States District Judge

APPELLANTS' *EN BANC* REPLY BRIEF

JAMES M. GARNER
JOSHUA S. FORCE
**SHER GARNER CAHILL RICHTER
KLEIN & HILBERT, L.L.C.**
909 Poydras Street, 28th Floor
New Orleans, Louisiana 70112
(504) 299-2100

ALAN D. EZKOVICH
EZKOVICH & CO., LLC
650 Poydras Street, Suite 1220
New Orleans, Louisiana 70130
(504) 593-9899

Attorneys for Appellants
CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S, LONDON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. LSAT Wrongly Suggests That the Reinsurance Contracts Are “Domestic” in Nature and, Thus, This Case Does Not Implicate International Concerns.	2
B. Important Legal Reasons Exist to Distinguish the Court’s Preemption Analysis Under the Convention and FAA	4
C. LSAT Avoids Answering the Question Posed by the Panel – Why Should an <i>Implemented</i> Non-Self-Executing Treaty Be Treated Any Differently Than a Self-Executing Treaty?	6
D. Applying State Law Would Directly and Significantly Undermine the United States’ International Obligations Under the Convention	8
III. CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE- VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	4, 5
<i>Edwards v. Daugherty</i> , 883 So. 2d 932 (La. 2004)	3
<i>F.A. Richard & Assocs., Inc. v. General Mar. Catering Co.</i> , 688 So.2d 199 (La.App. 4 Cir. 1997)	3
<i>Ledee v. Ceramiche Ragno</i> , 684 F.2d 184 (1st Cir. 1982)	3
<i>McDermott Int’l, Inc. v. Lloyds Underwriters of London</i> , 944 F.2d 1199 (5th Cir. 1991)	9, 10
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , — U.S. —, 128 S. Ct. 1346 (2008)	7
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> . 252 U.S. 416, 40 S. Ct. 382, 64 L. Ed. 641 (1920)	7-8
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614, 105 S. Ct. 3346, 87 L. Ed. 2d 444 (1985)	5, 6
<i>Safety Nat’l Cas. Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> , 543 F.3d 744 (5th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506, 94 S. Ct. 2449, 41 L. Ed. 2d 270 (1974)	3-4, 9-10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Stephens v. American Int’l Ins. Co.,
66 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1995) 1

Thanh Long P’ship v. Highlands Ins. Co.,
32 F.3d 189 (5th Cir. 1994) 10

United States v. Belmont,
301 U.S. 324 (1937) 3

Wilburn Boat Co. v. Fireman’s Fund Insurance Co.,
348 U.S. 310 (1955) 10

STATUTES, CODES, AND TREATIES

9 U.S.C.A. § 201 (West 1999) 8

LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 22:435(A)(3) (Special Pamphlet 2009) 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

SEN. EXEC. DOC. E., 90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968) 8
